MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,6\,6\,.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

SECT. 8. This act shall take effect and be inforce after the same shall be accepted by a majority of the voters present at a meeting of said corporation, called agreeable to the seventh section of this act.

CHAP. 76.
When to take effect.

Approved February 14, 1866.

Chapter 76.

An act to incorporate the Damariscotta Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Abner Stetson, William Hitchcock, Joseph Day, Geo. Corporators, W. Tucker, Joseph Haines, Joseph L. Haines and John H. Converse, their associates and successors, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the Damariscotta Man- Corporate ufacturing Company, with all the powers and privileges and hame, powers, doc. subject to all the duties and liabilities provided in the laws of this state concerning manufacturing corporations; and are authorized to purchase and hold personal and real estate not exceeding in value, at any one time, two hundred and fifty thousand dollars; Capital stock. and may improve, lease, sell and convey the same, as other proprietors of real and personal estate may lawfully do. And the Location and said company is authorized to purchase, erect, alter and repair, on purposes. their own premises in the towns of Newcastle, Nobleboro' and Damariscotta, in the county of Lincoln, all necessary buildings, dams, canals, sluiceways, penstocks and other conveniences for carrying on the manufacture of cotton, wool, paper, iron, steel, brass and wood, into any uses and forms; and for finishing and selling the same.

SECT. 2. The first meeting of the corporation may be called by any one of the persons named in this act, by giving written notice

First meeting.

to his associates ten days at least before said meeting.

Approved February 14, 1866.

. Chapter 77.

An act to amend chapter fifty-eight of the private laws of eighteen hundred and fiftyseven, entitled "an act to incorporate the Dunn Edge Tool Company."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section one of said act is hereby amended by inserting the words, and Fayette, next after the word "Waterville," so that said section as amended shall read:—Reuben B. Dunn, N. G. H. Pulsifer, James

Ch. 58, special laws 1857, amended. Снар. 78.

Name, purpose and location.

Powers and duties.

Capital stock, By-laws, R. Batchelder, their associates and successors, are hereby constituted and made a body corporate by the name of the Dunn Edge Tool Company, for the manufacture of edge tools, and of wood and timber into boxes and other articles, at Waterville and Fayette, in the county of Kennebec, with all the powers and privileges and subject to all the liabilities provided by the laws of this state concerning manufacturing corporations, and are hereby authorized to purchase and hold real and personal estate, not exceeding in value, at any one time, the sum of three hundred and fifty thousand dollars. And said corporation may establish such by-laws as they shall deem suitable to carry into effect the purposes and interests of the corporation, not repugnant to the laws of the state.

Approved February 14, 1866.

Chapter 78.

An act to incorporate the Richmond Tannery and Boot and Shee Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Corporate

Capital stock, shares and powers.

Purpose and location.

Privileges, duties, &c.

First meeting.

Sect. 1. C. H. T. J. Southard, Samuel Toothaker, T. J. Southard, C. B. Foster, B. F. Tolman, Augustus Gaubert, Levi Musterd, Wm. H. Sturtivant, James Carney, with their associates and successors, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the Richmond Tannery and Boot and Shoe Manufacturing Company, with a capital stock of fifty thousand dollars, divided into shares of one hundred dollars each, with power to increase the capital stock to one hundred thousand dollars by a vote of the stockholders representing two thirds of the stock, and they are hereby authorized to purchase and hold, real and personal estate to the amount of their capital stock, for the purpose of tanning hides and manufacturing boots and shoes in the town of Richmond, in Sagadahoc county, and shall have all the powers and privileges and be subject to all the duties and requirements expressed in the laws of this state relating to manufacturing corporations.

Sect. 2. Any two of the persons named in this act may call the first meeting of said corporation by giving written notice to each of the corporators at least five days prior to the time of said meeting.

Approved February 14, 1866.